Filing # 88419215 E-Filed 04/23/2019 05:14:00 PM

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

In re:
Laser Spine Institute, LLC? Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Awviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
Assignors, Consolidated Case No:
2019-CA-2762
To:
Soneet Kapila, Division L

Assignee.

NOTICE OF FILING BONDS OF ASSIGNEE

Assignee, Soneet Kapila, by and through his undersigned counsel, hereby gives notice of
filing the Bond of Assignee (the “Bond”) dated April 12, 2019, in each of the above-referenced

assignment cases.

1 On April 8, 2019, the Court entered an order administratively consolidating this case with the assignment cases of the following
entities: LSl Management Company, LLC; Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC; CLM Aviation, LLC; Medical Care
Management Services, LLC; LSI HoldCo, LLC; Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC;
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of
Pennsylvania, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC; Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC; Laser Spine
Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC; Total Spine Care, LLC; and Spine DME Solutions, LLC.



A copy of each Bond is attached hereto as Composite Exhibit A.

Dated: April 23, 2019

[s/ Edward J. Peterson

Edward J. Peterson (FBN 0014612)
Stichter, Riedel, Blain & Postler, P.A.
110 E. Madison Street, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33602

Telephone: (813) 229-0144
Facsimile: (813) 229-1811

Email: epeterson@srbp.com

Counsel for Assignee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Notice has been furnished on this 23" day of

April, 2019, by the Court’s electronic noticing system to all parties receiving electronic service.

/s/ Edward J. Peterson
Edward J. Peterson



mailto:epeterson@srbp.com

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A



BOND # 016219294 » PAGE 10F2

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE:
Laser Spine Institute, LL.C1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LL.C Case No. 20]19-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Total Spine Care, LLC CASE NO. 2019-CA-2776

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Total Spine Care, LLC , the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth









BOND # 016219288

PAGE 1 OF 2

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

RE:

Laser Spine Institute, LLC1

CLM Aviation, LLC

LSI HoldCo, LLC

LSI Management Company, LLC

CIVIL DIVISION

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC

Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC
Medical Care Management Services, LLC

Spine DME Solutions, LLC
Total Spine Care, LLC
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC

TO

Sonett Kapila,

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

2019-CA-2762
2019-CA-2764
2019-CA-2765
2019-CA-2766
2019-CA-2767
2019-CA-2768
2019-CA-2769
2019-CA-2770
2019-CA-2771
2019-CA-2772
2019-CA-2773
2019-CA-2774

2019-CA-2775

2019-CA-2776
2019-CA-2777
2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,

Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762

Division L

Applicable Assignor,

Laser Spine Institute, LLC

CASE NO. 2019-CA-2762

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

ASSIGNEE.

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Institute, LLC , the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of

Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE:
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-ca-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
CLM Aviation, LLC CASE NO. 2019-CA-2764

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for CLM Aviation, LLC , the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE: : '
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC : Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC : Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
: ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
LSI HoldCo, LLC CASE NO. 2019-CA-2765

BOND OF ASSIGNEE .

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for LSI HoldCo, LLC , the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth









BOND # 016219277

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RE.

PAGE 1 OF 2

IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION

Laser Spine Institute, LLC1

CLM Aviation, LLC
LSI HoldCo, LLC

LSI Management Company, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC
Medical Care Management Services, LLC
Spine DME Solutions, LLC

Total Spine Care, LLC

Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC

TO

Sonett Kapila,

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

2019-CA-2762
2019-CA-2764
2019-CA-2765
2019-CA-2766
2019-CA-2767
2019-CA-2768
2019-CA-2769
2019-CA-2770
2019-CA-2771
2019-CA-2772
2019-CA-2773
2019-CA-2774
2019-CA-2775
2019-CA-2776
2019-CA-2777
2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,

Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762

Division L

ASSIGNEE.

Applicable Assignor,

LSI Management Company, LLC

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

CASE NO. 2019-CA-2766

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for LSI Management Company, LLC , the

Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth









»

BOND # 016219278
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

RE.

Laser Spine Institute, LLC1

CLM Aviation, LLC
LSI HoldCo, LLC

LSI Management Company, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC

Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC

CIVIL DIVISION

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC
Medical Care Management Services, LLC

Spine DME Solutions, LLC
Total Spine Care, LLC

Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC

TO

Sonett Kapila,

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

2019-CA-2762
2019-CA-2764
2019-CA-2765
2019-CA-2766
2019-CA-2767
2019-CA-2768
2019-CA-2769
2019-CA-2770
2019-CA-2771
2019-CA-2772
2019-CA-2773
2019-CA-2774
2019-CA-2775
2019-CA-2776
2019-CA-2777
2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,

Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762

Division L

ASSIGNEE.

Applicable Assignor,

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC,

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

CASE NO. 2019-CA-2767

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona,

LLC , the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE: :
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC . Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC : Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC CASE NO. 2019-CA-2768

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati,
LLC, the Assignor. :

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE:
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC - CASE NO. 2019-CA-2769

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland,
LLC, the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION

RE:
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC ‘Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC ' Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC - Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC ' Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC ' Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC- Case No. 2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC CASE NO. 2019-cA-2770

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

‘WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as A551gnee for LASER SPINE SURGICAL CENTER,
LLC, the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth









BOND # 016219281

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RE.

PAGE 1 OF 2

IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Laser Spine Institute, LLC1

CLM Aviation, LLC
LSI HoldCo, LLC

LSI Management Company, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC
Medical Care Management Services, LLC

Spine DME Solutions, LLC
Total Spine Care, LLC

Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

CIVIL DIVISION

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC

TO

Sonett Kapila,

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

2019-CA-2762
2019-CA-2764
2019-CA-2765
2019-CA-2766
2019-CA-2767
2019-CA-2768

2019-CA-2769 -

2019-CA-2770
2019-CA-2771
2019-CA-2772
2019-CA-2773
2019-CA-2774
2019-CA-2775
2019-CA-2776
2019-CA-2777
2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,

Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762

Division L

ASSIGNEE.

Applicable Assignor,

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

CASE NO. 2019-CA-2771

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of
Pennsylvania, LLC , the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE: ’
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LST HoldCo, LL.C Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC : Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC _ Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, _ Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC- CASE NO. 2019-CA-2772

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis,
LLC, the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth









BOND # 016219283
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

RE:

Laser Spine Institute, LLC1

CLM Aviation, LLC

LSI HoldCo, LLC

LSI Management Company, LLC

CIVIL DIVISION

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC

Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC
Medical Care Management Services, LLC

Spine DME Solutions, LLC
Total Spine Care, LLC
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC

TO

Sonett Kapila,

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

2019-CA-2762
2019-CA-2764
2019-CA-2765
2019-CA-2766
2019-CA-2767
2019-CA-2768
2019-CA-2769
2019-CA-2770
2019-CA-2771
2019-CA-2772
2019-CA-2773
2019-CA-2774
2019-CA-2775
2019-CA-2776
2019-CA-2777
2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,

Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762

Division L

Applicable Assignor,

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

CASE NO. 2019-CA-2773

ASSIGNEE.

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick,

LLC, the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial .
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of

Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE: :
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC ' Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC ~ Case No. 2019-CA-2771
‘Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Medical Care Management Services, LLC CASE NO. 2019-CA-2774

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Medical Care Management Services,
LLC, the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth :
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE:
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No, 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Spine DME Solutions, LLC ' CASE NO. 2019-CA-2775

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Spine DME Solutions, LLC , the
Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth : ’
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

RE.

CIVIL DIVISION

Laser Spine Institute, LLC1

CLM Aviation, LLC
LSI HoldCo, LLC

LSI Management Company, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC
Medical Care Management Services, LLC

Spine DME Solutions, LLC

Total Spine Care, LLC

Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC

TO

Sonett Kapila,

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
. Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

2019-CA-2762
2019-CA-2764
2019-CA-2765
2019-CA-2766
2019-CA-2767
2019-CA-2768
2019-CA-2769
2019-CA-2770
2019-CA-2771
2019-CA-2772
2019-CA-2773
2019-CA-2774
2019-CA-2775
2019-CA-2776
2019-CA-2777
2019-CA-2780

ASSIGNORS,

Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762

Division L

ASSIGNEE.

Applicable Assignor,

Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

CASE NO. 2019-CA-2777

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC,

the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
RE:
Laser Spine Institute, LLC1 Case No. 2019-CA-2762
CLM Aviation, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2764
LSI HoldCo, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2765
LSI Management Company, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2766
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2767
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2768
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2769
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2770
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2772
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2773
Medical Care Management Services, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2774
Spine DME Solutions, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2775
Total Spine Care, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2776
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2777
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC - Case No. 2019-CA-2780
ASSIGNORS,
Consolidate Case No. 2019-CA-2762
TO
Sonett Kapila, Division L ASSIGNEE.
Applicable Assignor,
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC CASE NO. 2019-CA-2780

BOND OF ASSIGNEE

WE, SONEET KAPILA of FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, as principal, and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, as surety, bind ourselves to the State of Florida in the amount of
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS $25,000.00 for the faithful performance of the
undersigned principal of his/her official duties as Assignee for Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma,
LLC, the Assignor.

THIS BOND SHALL remain in full force and effect until the Surety has terminated further
liability after 30 days written notice filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Hillsborough County, Florida OR the Assignee obtains written authorization from the Clerk of
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth









